LR 31 LR 31

## ONE HUNDRED FIRST LEGISLATURE

## FIRST SESSION

## LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 31

Introduced by Flood, 19; Rogert, 16.

WHEREAS, the recent economic downturn has had a significant impact on the steel industry in the United States, and over 25,000 United States steelworkers have lost their jobs; and

WHEREAS, Nucor Corporation, a Fortune 500 Company and national manufacturer of steel products, has continued to demonstrate a commitment to its employees, including over 900 employees in Norfolk, Nebraska; and

WHEREAS, Nucor has not closed any of its plants and practices a no-lay-off policy for its more than 20,000 employees; and

WHEREAS, Nucor and its family of diverse companies, including Nucor Steel, Nucor Cold Finish, Vulcraft, and Nucor Detailing Center, have developed a long-term relationship with Norfolk, Nebraska, and have demonstrated the strength of American steel; and

WHEREAS, Nucor is North America's largest recycler and its emphasis on safety, the environment, and social responsibility have been an integral part of its success; and

WHEREAS, Nucor employees work hard making the finest quality steel products; and

WHEREAS, Nucor employees play hard and are actively

LR 31 LR 31

involved in the community through activities such as the TeamMates

Mentoring Program and Norfolk Area United Way.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED FIRST LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature recognizes Nucor Corporation for its dedication to its employees and to the communities in which it has facilities.
- 2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Nucor's chief executive officer, Daniel R. DiMicco, all Nucor facilities in the State of Nebraska, and to each member of Nebraska's congressional delegation.